Virtual FIRST Health Cluster Coordination Meeting
Kathmandu, Nepal
9 April 2020 -THURSDAY (2:00 — 3:30 pm)

The health cluster was officially activated led by the Ministry of Health and Population under the
Incident Command System (ICS) to re-enforce the ongoing health sector response to COVID-19.
The first formal health cluster meeting was held on 9th April 2020 with the following agenda
items. The meeting was chaired by Dr Gunaraj Lohani, Lead of the Health cluster and Co-Chaired
by Dr Lungten Z. Wangchuk, Co- lead of the Heath Cluster. Ninety-four (94) members from forty-
four (44) organizations were invited for the virtual meeting of which seventy-eight (78)
participants participated in the meeting. Two advisors to the Ministry of Health and Population,
Dr Khem Karki and Dr Suresh Tiwari also attended the meeting along with the chair and the co-
chair (List of onsite and virtual participants attached)

AGENDA ITEM

* Welcome Remarks: Dr Gunaraj Lohani, Chair/Lead
* Introduction of Co-Chair: Dr Lungten Z. Wangchuk. Co-Chair/Co-Lead
* Introduction of Partners briefly

* Update from MOHP on status of preparedness/response

14:00 readiness- Dr Gunaraj Lohani (Chair/Lead)
to
15:00 * Update from partners matrix- Dr Lungten Z. Wangchuk, Co-Chair

¢ Quick update from partners verbal if not covered by Co-chair’s
presentation

* Way forward
o Expectation (ASKs) of MOHP from the health cluster partners
o Agree on the list of health partners for cluster meeting

o Decision on starting virtual provincial cluster coordination
meetings

o Decision on frequency of the HC meeting




Synopsis of the meeting:

Dr. Gunaraj Lohani, the chair welcomed all the participants and introduced Dr. Lungten Z.
Wangchuk as co-lead and Co-Chair for the health cluster in the meeting.

He presented the key status of MoHP preparedness
and response and asked all the health partners to work
in a unified and coordinated manner in supporting the
MoHP in its response to COVID-19.The chair also
provided overall COVID-19 situation in Nepal with the

As of 8 April 2020
Total tests performed = 2366
Total positive cases =9
Result awaited = 179
Suspected people are in isolation

wards = 12 (central designated recent updates on policy, laboratory status and
hospital) + 122 =134 testing, risk communication and information sharing,
Total beds available in quarantine COVID-19 surveillance, contact tracing, Infection
facilities = 36471 Prevention and Control measures, COVID-19 case
People in quarantine facilities = 8580 management, and logistics and supply.

He also informed that MoHP formed seven teams under the lead of the Joint Secretary to support
and monitor progress and to identify the gaps including HR/Logistics for response. He also shared
that MOHP had decided the following hospitals for COVID response throughout the country so
that the remaining facilities could provide the essential services.

Province Dedicated Hospitals for COVID-19 response

Province 1 Koshi Hospital and BPKIHS-Dharan

Province 2 Janakpur Hospital, Narayani Sub-Regional Hospital

Bagmati province Patan Academy of Health Sciences (Patan Hospital), Sukra Raj

Tropical Diseases Hospital - Teku, Armed Police Force (APF)
Hospital, Kritipur Ayurvedic Hospital, Kathmandu Medical College
(KMC) Duwakot

Gandaki province Pokhara Academy of Health Science (Gandaki Hospital)
Province 5 Lumbini Provincial Hospital, Bheri Hospital
Karnali province Surkhet Provincial Hospital

Sudurpaschim province | Seti Provincial Hospital, Achham Hospital

Dr. Lohani requested co-lead to provide the update from partners. Dr Lungten Wangchuk
presented all the partners support as of now based on the partner support matrix collated by the
EDP chair. The presentation covered donor coordination in areas such as planning, budgets,
logistic support, technical support and other from each partner organizations those contributed
thus far. The chair also requested all the partners to channel support in integrated and coherent
manner so that the support can be systematically tacked, properly used and acknowledged.
Technical guidance and further support for this important COVID-19 response was welcomed by

the chair and the advisors.



The chair also mentioned the provincial coordination feeding into the central health cluster team
is a challenge and asked to identify a virtual modality to regularly communities the provincial
response and coordination to the central health cluster. He also asked the co-chair and her team
to start the virtual provincial coordination team meetings as soon as possible. The chair agreed
to identify one MoHP focal point to work with her team to coordinate the provincial coordination
virtual meetings, the report of which will feed into the weekly health cluster meetings.

Dr. Lohani thanked to all partners for their support and expects continuous support to scale up
the ongoing response. He requested Dr. Suresh Tiwari to share the MoHP’s priorities for COVID-
19 response where partners can coherently support.

Dr. Tiwari presented the following 11 KEY priority areas for MOHP for COVID-19 response where
partners can support in an integrated manner.

TOP 11 Asks:

1. Integration of efforts in planning, supplies, infrastructure, information, communications,
assessments and progress reporting - all log tracked at the IIMS of health cluster lead in a
data base that will be used for the required decision making and future references.

2. TEST - Increase, Expand, improve including test commodities, capacity building and HR
where necessary

3. Procurement of Supplies- All support on supplies with quality assured, integrated in one
log system so that this data base can be seen at one place, tracked and distributed with
no duplication

4, Supply Chain: Partners can support in transportation and mobilities in the provincial and
local levels with supplies, transportation and mobilities of health workers and essential
service workers (accommodation, food, logistics support and sanitation)

5. Support in Quarantine places construction where necessary, sanitation, report system,
food and logistics where possible so basic sanitation and other quarantine requirements
are fulfilled

6. Management of cases — Knowledge, standards, capacity building of staff, Infrastructure

support where necessary and essential commodity supplies for those management and
isolation facilities (such as skill development in case management, essential medicines,
oxygen, ventilators, tubes, etc) to ensure that those centers are functional

7. Prevention of community transmission — support in community engagement and risk
communication

8. Coordination and support at the provincial levels at HEOC- each partner can help in a
coherent manner to support those HEOCs



9, Support in continuing basic health services which are critical in this situation, essential
supplies of medicines and other commodities to ensure the uninterrupted provision of
basic health services

10. Information and research: A complete proposal with implementation plan to be shared
before study/ assessment, findings presented back to health cluster so that the evidence
can be used for response and planning

11. Information Integration: All the support in collated analyzed and distributed form one
place under the IIMS of health cluster for now and for later in a systematic manner,
Information to be shared to drgrlohani@gmail.com , wangchukl@who.int, and
suresh.tiwari@opml.co.uk .

Dr. Tiwari emphasized that it is important to integrate all partners’ efforts and align the response
to these priority areas of the MoHP.

The Chair, Dr. Lohani also requested Dr. Khem Karki, Advisor for MOHP for comments.

Dr. Karki requested all partners to provide urgent support in logistics following logistics as the
stocks available are critical:

e Reagents for PCR

e Viral Transport Media (VTM)

e PPE

¢ 30 nos. IR Thermometer

Dr. Karki also stressed on the integrated efforts for achieving the targets set against COVID-19
and urgent need to motivate health care service providers through proper and effective
communication.

Queries sent through chat messages were replied by MOHP officials. On how to channelize the
support to Province and Local Government, Dr. Lohani responded that the financial support could
be provided through Ministry of Finance only and support of commodities could be coordinated
through Central Logistics Management Committee of the ICS. Next query regarding the
community engagement during lockdown, Dr. Lohani asked the health partners to work closely
with local government which will be facilitated by MoHP through Ministry of Federal Affairs and
General Administration.

The representative of the health cluster co-lead Dr. Lungten Wangchuk proposed for regular
virtual health cluster coordination meeting to which the chairman agreed and, also based on
partners’ preference, it was decided that virtual health cluster coordination meeting will be held
weekly, every Thursday from 14:00 to 15:00 hours.

[



Decisions/Action point:

~ Health Cluster Coordination Meeting — Every week- Thursdays 14:00 — 15:00 hours.

~ Chair to designate one focal person from MoHP for the coordination of provincial virtual
coordination meeting DY Spmul PBHIRAGT

» Conduct virtual Provincial Health Cluster Coordination meeting as soon as possible.

~ Partners to prioritize the response activities aligning with 11-point priorities

~ Urgent need of key commaodities (Reagents for PCR, Viral Transport Media (VTM), PPE, IR
Thermometer) to be explored by each partner

Signed by the Chair:

ek A

Dr Gunar;j Lohani VBr Lngter Z. Wﬁgchuk

Chair/Lead Co-Chair/Co-Lead

10 April 2020



Virtual Health Cluster Coordination Meeting
Health Emergency Operation Centre (HEOC)
Kathmandu, Nepal
9 April 2020 (2:00 - 3:30 pm)

List of Participants at HEOC

Dr. Gunaraj Lohani, Cluster Lead, MoHP

Dr. Khem B. Karki, Advisor, MOHP

Dr. Suresh Tiwari, Advisor, MOHP

Dr. Lungten Wangchuk, Cluster Co-Lead, WHO

Dr. Reuben Samuel, Incident Manager, WHO

Mr. Damodar Adhikari, Cluster Co-Lead-Alternate, WHO
Dr. Dhruba Gautam, Field Medical Officer, HEOC, WHO
Mr. Dipesh Sherchan, ICT Associate, WHO
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Health Cluster List

for 9 April 2020

SN Organisation

# of Part.

Name

Designation

Email address

=

Ministry of Health and Population

Ministry of Health and Population

2

Dr. Guna Raj Lohan|

Cluster Lead

drgrlohani@gmail.com

Dr. Guna Nidhi Sharma

drgunish@gmail.com

]

World Health Organization (WHO)

Dr. Lungten Z. Wangchuk

Cluster Co-Lead

wangchukl@®who.int

World Health Organization (WHO)

Mr Damodar Adhtkari

Cluster Co-Lead -

adh karid@who.int

Alternate
3|USAID 1 Ms. Carrie Rasmussen EDP Chair crasmussen@usaid.gov
4|DFID 1 Mr Deepak Karki EDP Co-Chair D-Karki@dfid.gov.uk
5|Waorld Bank 1 Or. Manav Bhattarai EDP Co-Chair mbhattarai@worldbank.org
6]Association of INGO in Nepal 4 Mr. Achyut Luite! Agency Focal Point Achyut.Luitel@practicalaction.org.np
41AIN Lora Wuennenberg Alternate wuennenberg@care.org

AIN Health Working Group Sujit Sah Agency Focal Point sk.sah@adranepal.org

AIN Health Working Group Ram Naresh Yadav Alternate ram.naresh@gninepal.org

Adventist Development and Relief 2 Dr. Ghanshyam K Bhatta Agency Focal Point g.bhatta@adranepal.org

7|Agency (ADRA) Nepal

ADRA Nepal Ms. Shristee Lamichhane Alternate shristee.lamichhane@adranepal.org

8|BRAC International Nepal 2 Khemraj Upadhyaya Agency Focal Point khemraj@brac.net

BRAC International Nepal Sheetal Tuladhar Alternate sheetal.t@brac.net

9|Care Nepal 1 Santa Dangol Santa.Dangol@care.org
10[Chatholic Relief Services (CRS) 2 Sajina Sherpa Agency Focal Point sajina.sherpa@crs.org

CRS Sabita Timilsina Alternate sabita.timilsina@crs.org
11|CMC Nepal 1 Dr. Pashupati Mahat Alternate drpashupati@mos.com.np

gzszlr;:r::tn:;:};manonal ) Ms Nichola Cadge Health Advisor n-cadge@dfid.gov.uk

DFID Henry Donati Agency Focal Point h-donati@dfid.gov.uk
12|European Commission 1 Mr Piush Kayastha Agency Focal Point Piush.Kayastha@echofield.eu
13[{FAIRMED Nepal 2 Nirmala Sharma Agency Focal Point nirmala.sharma@fairmed.ch

FAIRMED Nepal Bhuwan Baral Alternate bhuwan.baral@fairmed.ch

Family Health International (FHI) 360 2 Bhagawan Shrestha Agency Focal Point bhshrestha@fhi360.o0rg
14|Nepal

FH) 360 Nepal Kiran Bam Alternate kbam®@fhi360.org

Finn Church Aid {FCA) Nepal Country 1 Ms Sofia Olsson Agency Foca! Point sofia.olsson@kua.fi
15|Office
16{Gavi 2 Mr. Homero Hernandez Agency Focal Point hhernandez@gai.org

Gavi Mrs. Sabrina Clement Alternate sclement@gavi.org
17|GIZ 2 Or Paul Rueckert paul.rueckert@giz.de

GIZ Mr Tirtha Kumar Sinha tirtha.sinha@giz.de
18[Handicap International (HI) 2 Sunil Pokhrel Agency Focal Point s.pokhrel@hi.org

HI Willy Bergogne Agency Focal Point w.bergogne@hi.org

The Housing Recovery and Uttam Paudel Agency Focal Point im.manager@hrrpnepal.org
19]Reconstruction Platform (HRRP) 2

HRRP Minar Thapa Magar Alternate minar@hrrpnepal.org

International Federation of Red Cross 1 Herve Gazeau Agency Focal Point herve.gazeau@ifrc.org

and Red Crescent Societies (IFRC)

20

International Organization of 2 Dr. KC Radeshyam Krishna Agency Focal Point rkke@iom.int
21| Migration (IOM)

10M Dr. Vasil Gajdadziev Alternate vgajdadziev@iom.int
22|IPAS 2 Dr Lhamo Yangchen Sherpa Agency Focal Point Sherpal @ipas.org

IPAS Paras Phuyal Alternate phuyalp@ipas.org,

Japan International Cooperation 2 Mr. Miki Toshinobu Agency Focal Point miki.toshinocbu@iica.go.ip
23|Agency (JICA)

JICA Mr. Krishna Lamsal Alternate LamsalKrishna. NP@jica.go.ip.
24|Jhpiego 1 Dr Roshani Amatya Agency Focal Point Roshani.Amatya@ihpiego.org
25|KOSHISH 1 Matrika Devkota Agency Focal Point matrika.devkota@koshishnepal.org
26| Marie Stopes International (MSI) Anne Lancelot Agency Focal Point anne.lancelot@mariestopes.org.np

Marie Stopes International (MSI) Tushar Niroula Alternate tushar.niroula@mariestopes.org.np

Marie Stopes International (MSI) 3 KP Upadhyay Alternate kp.upadhyay@mariestopes.org.np

National Federation of Disabled 1 Raju Basnet Agency Focal Point gsecretary@nfdn.org.np
27| Network (NFDN)

28 (r\lNe:sals:)ealth Sector Support Program Mr Tony Bondurant Special Advisor tony@nhssp.org.np

:\:\le:Sals:)ealth Sector Support Program 3 Mr Krishna Sharma Ag.Team leader krishna@nhssp.org.np

Nepal Health Sector Support Program
(NHSSP)

Dr Sushil Baral

Strategic Advisor

sushil@nhssp.org.np




29

Nepal Red Cross Society

Bipul Neupane

Health Director

bipul.neupane@nres.org

30

Nepal—Improved Disaster Risk
Management Project {DAI/USAID)

Krishna Karkee

Agency Focal Point

Krishna_karkee@dai.com

Nick Simons Fpoundation International

Dr. Anil Bahadur Shrestha

Executive Director

anilsh@nsi.edu.np

32

Plan International Nepa!

Durga Upreti

Alternate

durga.uprety@plan-international.org

Plan International Nepal

Shanti Upadhyaya

Agency Focal Point

shanti.upadhyaya@plan-international.org

33

Population Services
International/Nepal {PSI/Nepal)

Tom How

thow@psi.org.np

34

Save the Children

Dr. Suvesh Kumar Shrestha

suvesh.shrestha@savethechildren.org

Save the Children

Sangita Khatri

Agency Focal Point

Sangita.khatri@savethechildren.org

35

Terre des hommes (Tdh) Foundation

Terre des hommes (Tdh) Foundation

Mr. Prakash Bohara

Agency Focal Point

prakash.bohara@tdh.ch

Mr. Premananda Panda

Alternate

premananda.panda@tdh.ch

36

The Centre for Mental Health and
Counselling (CMC) Nepal

Ram Lal Shrestha

Agency Focal Point

ramlal@maos.com.np

37

Transcultural Psychosocial
Organization Nepal {TPO Nepal

Suraj Koirala

Alternate

skoirala@tponepal.org.np

Transcultural Psychosocial
Organization Nepal (TPO Nepal

Dr Kamal Gautam

Agency Focal Point

kgautam@tponepal.org.n

sama.shrestha@unwomen.org

bivek.joshi@unwomen.org

priti.shrestha@unwomen.org

38/UN Women Ms. Sama Shrestha Agency Focal Point
UN Women Mr. Bivek Joshi Alternate
UN Women Ms. Priti Shrestha Alternate
39]UNAIDS Mr Masauso Nzima Country Director

nzimam@®unaids.org

40

United Nations Population Fund
{UNFPA)

United Nations Population Fund
{UNFPA)

Dr Hashina Begum

(GBV) Protection

hbegum@unfpa.org

Hari. B. Karki

{GBV) Protection

hkarki@unfpa.org

United Nations Population Fund
{UNFPA)

Latika Maskey Pradhan

Agency Focal Point

maskeypradhan@unfpa.org

United Nations Population Fund
{UNFPA)

Hari Karki

Alternate

hkarki@unfpa.org

United Nations Population Fund

UNFPA-Representative

(UNFPA) Ms Lubna Bagi baqgi@unfpa.org

United Nations Children's Fund Mr Birendra Pradhan Agency Focal Point bpradhan@unicef.org
41}{UNICEF)

United Nations Children's Fund

(UTJICEF)B fons Lhilerens Fun Radha Gurung {Child) Protection reurung@unicef.org

United Nations Children's Fund
(UNICEF)

United Nations Children's Fund

Surendra Babu Dhakal

Water and Sanitation

sbdhakal@unicef.org

(UNICEF) Anirudra Sharma Nutrition ansharma@unicef.org
ited Nati hil 'sF
(UL;‘,:LECEF)B jons Chldren's Fund Mr Birendra Pradhan HIV specialist bpradhan@unicef.org

United Nations Resident Coordinators

Ms Louisa Medhurst

Agency Focal Point

louisa.edhurst@one.un.org

42|Office (UNRCO)
UNRCO Mr Prem Awasthi Alternate prem.awasthi@one.un.org
USAID Mr. Santosh Gyawali Agency Focal Point sgyawali@usaid.gov
USAID Mr Nur Pant Alternate npant@usaid.gov
43|Voluntary Service Overseas {VS0) Jay Lal Agency Focal Point Jay.lal@vsoint.or

VSO

Ms Priti Sharma{ for Health)

Alternate

Priti.sharma@vsoint.org

43|World Food Program Ratindra Khatri Logistics ratindra.khatri@wfp.org
World Food Program Jurgen Hulst Logistics jurgen.hulst@wfp.org
World Health Organization (WHO) Dr Jos Vandelaer Representative vandelaerjo@who.int
WHO Dr Reuben Samuel Alternate samuelr@who.int

World Health Organization (WHO)

World Health Organization (WHO)

World Health Organization (WHO)

Dr. Kedar Marahatta

MH Sub Cluster

Marahattak@who.int

Dr. Pooja Pradhan

RH Sub Cluster

ppradhan@who.int

Dr. Ashish Shrestha

TB Sub Cluster

ashrestha@who.int

4

5

World Vision

Abhilasha Gurung

Agency Focal Point

abhilasha_gurung@wvi.org

GON counter part on TB

National TB control center

Dr. Naveen Prakash Shah

shahnaveen@hotmail.com

National TB control center

Ms. Meera Hada

meera_hada@hotmail.com

Total agency - 44 and

participants




